Italian tables

Turnover table/rates none N/A
table1/
table 2

company
specific 3% flat

Disability table/rates –
Heubeck

2005 G – – –
Weighted average durations 22.9 15.0 14.6 n/a 12.8

7.16.2 Material actuarial assumptions 2015

As at December 31, 2015
Country

Belgium Germany France Turkey Italy
Discount rate 2.5% 1,75% / 2,25% 2.3% 11.4% 2.3%
Expected Interest Income  – –  – – –
Salary increase rate (on top of inflation) 3.3% 0.0% 2,0% / 2,5% 5.0% N/A
Rate of inflation 1.8% N/A / 1,75% 1.8% 5.0% 1.8%

Mortality table

MR FR with
age correction

minus 3years
Heubeck

2005 G
INSEE

2010–2012 C.S.O. 1980
RG48

Italian tables

Turnover table/rates none N/A
table1/
table 2

company
 specific 3% flat

Disability table/rates –
Heubeck

2005 G – – –
Weighted average durations 22.9 15.0 14.6  n/a 12.8

There are no unusual entity-specific or plan specific risks to which the plan exposes the entity, neither are there any significant concentrations
of risk.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a result
of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

As at December 31, 2014
Sensitivity analysis1 Belgium Germany France Turkey Italy

Discount rate – 0.25bp (5.1) (10.3) (2.7) (0.5) (2.1)
Discount rate + 0.25bp 4.1 8.8 2.4 0.5 1.8
Salary increase – 0.25bp (2.9) no impact (1.5) (0.5) no impact
Salary increase + 0.25bp 3.1 no impact 1.7 0.5 no impact

As at December 31, 2015
Sensitivity analysis1 Belgium Germany France Turkey Italy

Discount rate – 0.25bp (10.9) (9.3) (2.9) (0.6) (1.8)
Discount rate + 0.25bp 9.9 8.7 2.7 0.6 1.7
Salary increase – 0.25bp (10.5) no impact (2.7) (0.6) (1.8)
Salary increase + 0.25bp 10.5 no impact 2.9 0.6 1.8

 1 Negative signs in this table represent an increase in defined benefit obligation. Positive signs in this table represent a decrease in defined benefit obligation.

83

G
overnance

Financial Statem
ents

Additional Inform
ation

Strategic report

Ontex Annual Review 2015

7.16.3 Post-Employment Benefits by Country

As at December 31, 2014
Post-Employment Benefits
In € million Germany Turkey France Belgium Italy Total

Recognition of the obligation
Defined benefit obligation (dbo) at end of period (9.6) (0.5) (2.5) (4.6) (1.9) (19.2)
Fair value of plan assets at end of period – – – 2.1 – 2.1